(38) instances, twenty six (26) of which are English into Hausa and twelve (12) are Hausa into 

English. In the case of subordinate clauses, there are a total of twenty one (21) switches, eleven 

(11) of which are English into Hausa and ten (10) are Hausa into English. In the whole, there are 

a total of one hundred and one (101) switches around phrases/constituents and clauses that 

occurred in the data for the present study. Examples will be provided in the “discussion” 

section. 

CHAPTER FIVE: FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION 

5.1.0 STRUCTURAL APPROACH TO CS 

CS research in this field has largely concentrated on finding universally applicable, predictive